system under the provisions of the Capital Markets 
Law, and has initiated the registered capital system 
based on the permission of the Capital Markets 
Board dated 3 November 2017 No. 39/1351.  

The upper limit of the Company's registered capital 
is 875,000,000- (eight hundred seventy five million) 
Turkish Liras (TL), which is divided into 875,000,000 
(eight hundred seventy five million) registered 
shares, each with a nominal value of TL 1- (one) TL.  

This upper limit of registered capital allowed by the 
Capital Markets Board is valid for the years 2017 
through 2021 (for 5 years). Even if the upper limit of 
registered capital is not yet reached by the end of

[...]

the Capital Markets Board of the Prime Ministry of 
the Republic of Turkey is obtained. In case such 
authorization is not granted, capital increases may 
not be effected based on the resolution of the 
Board of Directors.  

The issued capital of the Company is TL 208,037,202- 
(two hundred eight million thirty seven thousand 
two hundred and two). This capital has been fully 
paid up in cash, free from any simulation. The 
Company's issued capital of TL 208,037,202- is 
divided into 88,229,127 (eighty eight million two 
hundred and twenty nine thousand one hundred and 
twenty seven) Class A registered shares, each with a 
nominal value of TL 1- (one) and 119,808,075 (one 
hundred nineteen million eight hundred and eight 
thousand seventy five) Class B registered shares, 
each with a nominal value of TL 1- (one). 

CAPITAL 
ARTICLE 8 

The Company has adopted the registered capital 
system under the provisions of the Capital Markets 
Law, and has initiated the registered capital system 
based on the permission of the Capital Markets Board 
dated 3 November 2017 No. 39/1351.  

The upper limit of the Company's registered capital is 
5,740,000,000- (five billion seven hundred forty 
million) Turkish Liras (TL), which is divided into 
5,740,000,000 (five billion seven hundred forty 
million) registered shares, each with a nominal value 
of TL 1- (one) TL.  

This upper limit of registered capital allowed by the 
Capital Markets Board is valid for the years 2023 
through 2027 (for 5 years). Even if the upper limit of 
registered capital is not yet reached by the end of

[...]

5 years, provided that the permission of the Capital 
Markets Board is obtained. In case such authorization 
is not granted, capital increases may not be effected 
based on the resolution of the Board of Directors.  

The issued capital of the Company is TL 208,037,202- 
(two hundred eight million thirty seven thousand two 
hundred and two). This capital has been fully paid up 
in cash, free from any simulation. The Company's 
issued capital of TL 208,037,202- is divided into 
88,229,127 (eighty eight million two hundred and 
twenty nine thousand one hundred and twenty seven) 
Class A registered shares, each with a nominal value of 
TL 1- (one) and 119,808,075 (one hundred nineteen 
million eight hundred and eight thousand seventy five) 
Class B registered shares, each with a nominal value of 
TL 1- (one).